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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF IDAHO
In Re: }
) Bkr. Case No. 07-01104-TLM
URWIN, MICHEAL, ) Chapter 7
)
Debtor. )
)

MOTION SEEKING CONTEMPT CITATION FOR
VIOLATION OF THE DISCHARGE INJUNCTION

COMES NOW the Debtor, Micheal Urwin, by and through his counsel of record,

Jared C. Hoskins of the firm of Bauer & French, and submits this Motion Seeking to Hold in
Contempt a Certain Creditor for Violation of the Discharge Injunction, created by 11 U.S.C.
Section 524 and by this Court’s Order of Discharge. That creditor is Kristen R. Thompson and
KRT, LL.C dba Thompson Law Firm.

The discharge injunction, provided by 11 U.S.C. § 524 “operates as an injunction against
the commencement or continuation of an action . . . to collect, recover or offset any [discharged]
debt as a personal liability of the debtor.” 11 U.8.C. § 524(a}(2). When a creditor knowingly
violates the discharge injunction, that creditor can be held in contempt pursuant to 11 U.S.C.

§ 105(a). Inre Zilog, Inc., 450 F.3d 996, 1007 (9th Cir. 2006). The Ninth Circuit has held that,

to show a violation of the discharge injunction, the moving party must show by clear and
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convincing evidence that the creditor (1) knew the discharge injunction was applicable and (2)
intended the actions which violated the injunction. /d.

For purposes of this motion, both KRT, LLC dba Thompson Law Firm, and Kristen R.
Thompson have engaged in the wrongful acts identified herein. This Court should impose joint
and several liability on each.

Thompson Law Firm (hereinafter “Thompson”) represented certain corporations owned
in part by Debtor in various law suits. Debtor filed a chapter 7 bankruptcy petition on July 16,
2007. Debtor obtained a discharge on October 24, 2007.

Thompson had actual knowledge of the Debtor’s bankruptcy and discharge. First, the
state court found that Thompson received a Notice of Commencement and Order of Discharge on
January 10, 2008. See Exhibit A attached hereto. Second, Thompson met with the Debtor’s
Chapter 7 Trustee in in January of 2008 to discuss the pending bankruptcy. Third, Debtor’s
attorney sent a letter via facsimile to Thompson on February 4, 2008 discussing the assets of the
Debtor’s bankruptcy estate. This correspondence was received by Thompson as confirmed by
the facsimile transmittal sheet. See Exhibit B attached hereto.

Eventually, the relationship between Debtor and Thompson soured and the representation
ceased. Following the entry of his discharge, the Debtor became aware that Thompson was
attempting to obtain a judgment against him in state court. Thompson file a complaint against
the Debtor on January 15, 2009. Subsequently, Thompson filed a Motion for Summary
Judgment on April 22, 2009. On May 18, 2009, Thompson requested trial setting and a trial
witness list.

On June 25, 2009, the Court held a hearing on Thompson’s Motion for Summary
Judgment. On July 7, 2009, Thompson wrote a letter to the judge assigned to the case requesting
the Court to rule on the Motion for Summary Judgment. See Exhibit C attached hereto. The
Court entered an Order Granting the Motion for Summary Judgment, as well as an Order and

Judgment against the Debtor, on July 23, 2009. See Exhibits A and D. By pursuing litigation
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against the Debtor and by ultimately obtaining a judgment, Thompson employed process and
commenced an action to collect a debt. By filing various pleadings, appearing at hearings, and
writing letters to the state court, Thompson engaged in intentional conduct, thus satisfying one of
the two necessary elements required by Zilog.

In his Answer to Thompson’s Complaint, the Debtor asserted the bankruptcy discharge as
an affirmative defense to Thompson’s claim and included a copy of the bankruptcy discharge.
See Exhibit E attached hereto. In a letter dated June 29, 2009, the Debtor’s wife reminded
Thompson of the Debtor’s bankruptcy discharge. See Exhibit F attached hereto. In a letter to the
Debtor dated July 7, 2009, Thompson acknowledged the existence of a bankruptcy discharge and
receipt of documentation of such while contending that the discharge is invalid and that the
documentation is unauthentic. See Exhibit G attached hereto. In view of Thompson’s direct
involvement with the chapter 7 trustee, and receipt of the bankruptcy notices, Thompson had
actual notice of the Debtor’s bankruptcy and the discharge injunction that accompanied it,
satisfying the second necessary element required by Zilog. Thompson, therefore, is in violation
of § 524(a) and should be held in civil contempt pursuant to § 105(a).

In the letter to the judge dated July 7, 2009, Thompson claims that the Debtor’s
bankruptcy discharge only discharged corporate debts personally guaranteed by the Debtor, not
his personal debts. Exhibit C. Furthermore, in the letter to the Debtor dated July 7, 2009,
Thompson claims that the discharge is invalid and even fraudulent. Exhibit G. Also, in a letter
dated August 20, 2009, Thompson acknowledged that she reviewed Debtor’s bankruptcy case on
PACER and talked with the Judge’s clerk about the case, while claiming that because her claim
was not included in the mailing matrix the debt is not discharged. See Exhibit H attached hereto.
Thompson’s claims, of course, are without merit.

Here, the Debtor’s bankruptcy is a no asset, no bar date Chapter 7 case. The Trustee’s
Report of No Distribution was filed on March 31, 2008. In such Chapter 7 cases,
dischargeability is unaffected by scheduling. Beezley v. California Land Title Company (In re
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Beezley), 994 F.2d 1433, 1433 (9th Cir. 1993). Thus, whether or not Thompson was scheduled
as a creditor or was included on the mailing matrix is irrelevant. Furthermore, whether or not
Thompson believed the discharge was valid, or that it does not apply for some reason, is of no
consequence in determining the propriety of contempt sanctions. Espinosa v. United Student Aid
Funds, Inc., 553 F.3d 1193, 1205 (9th Cir. 2008). “A creditor is not free to violate the discharge
injunction because it has doubts as to the validity of the discharge.” Id. Alternatively,
knowledge of a discharge injunction can be inferred from the fact that a creditor knew of the
bankruptcy. In re Zilog, Inc., 450 F.3d at 1008.

The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals has made clear that this Court can award sanctions
associated with civil contempt such as compensatory damages, attorney fees and the offending
creditor’s compliance for violation of the discharge injunction. Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
276 F.3d 502, 507 (9th Cir. 2002). This contempt remedy, which provides for an award of
compensatory damages, includes compensation for emotional distress suffered by a debtor as a
result of a creditor's violation of the discharge injunction. fn re Feldmeier, 335 B.R. 807, 814
(Bankr. D.Or. 2005) (noting that, although the Ninth Circuit has not ruled on the availability of
damages for emotional distress as compensatory damages for violation of the discharge
injunction, the Court’s analysis of the availability of damages for emotional distress due to
violations of the automatic stay is instructive).

Here, the Debtor has actual damages in the time spent defending the state court complaint
and the time spent in pursuing this Motion, attorney fees, and the emotional distress of facing a
judgment for $78,288.39, after having faced the loss of his business and enduring a chapter 7
bankruptcy. Moreover, Thompson’s approach has been threatening, vituperative, and vindictive,
leading to additional emotional distress on the part of the Debtor.

The language of § 105(a) authorizes any remedy “necessary” to enforce the bankruptcy
code. in Re Dyer, 322 F.3d at 1193. As such, this Court may also impose fines of a magnitude

that does not constitute a serious criminal sanction. E.g. International Union, United Mine
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Workers of America v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821, 838, at n. 5, 114 S.Ct. 2552 (1994)(*The Court to
date has not specified what magnitude of contempt fine may constitute a serious criminal
sanction, although it has held that a fine of $10,000 imposed on a union was insufficient to
trigger the Sixth Amendment right to jury trial. See Muniz v. Hoffman, 422 U.S. 454, 477, 95
S.Ct. 2178, 2190, 45 L.Ed.2d 319 (1975); see also 18 U.5.C. § 1(3) (1982 ed., Supp. V)
(defining petty offenses as crimes "the penalty for which ... does not exceed imprisonment for a
period of six months or a fine of not more than $5,000 for an individual and $10,000 for a person
other than an individual, or both") (repealed 1984).”). The Dyer court also stated that “relatively
mild noncompensatory fines may be ordered where appropriate.” Id. at 1194, n. 16 citing Mark
Indus. v. Sea Captain’s Choice, Inc., 50 F.3d 730, 733 (9 Cir. 1995)(authorizing non-
compensatory damages under district court’s authority but stating that an appropriate award
would be “at most, $5,000") and accompanying text.

Also, imposing a fine which may be purged by court order, say a fine of §100 per day if
Thompson fails to purge herself of her contempt, by moving to set aside the judgment and
dismissing the Complaint as to this Debtor with prejudice, would be civil in nature because it
would allow this creditor to purge her contempt before the fine becomes fixed. E.g. Hicks v.
Feiock, 485 U.S. 624, 108 S.Ct. 1423; Bingman v. Ward, 100 F.3d 653, 656 (9" Cir. 1996).

Also, as noted above, this Court may enter appropriate non-compensatory fines “of a
magnitude that does not constitute a serious criminal sanction.” International Union, 512 U.S.
821, 838 at note 5, supra; Dyer, 322 F.3d at 1194, note 16. Here, a non-compensatory fine of
$5,000 would be necessary and appropriate to fine this creditor for attempting to collect a debt in
knowing violation of the discharge injunction. Further, the efforts by Debtor to have this matter
resolved without resorting to the filing of this motion supports Debtor’s entitlement to this
relatively mild, non-compensatory fine. Where a creditor simply refuses to take action to come
into compliiance with 11 U.S.C. § 524, that creditor should know that it faces an appropriate

sanction for its action, or failure to act.
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Here, the Debtor’s compensatory damages would include the attorney fees incurred in
Debtor’s efforts to obtain the compliance of Thompson. In addition, compensatory damages
would include $500.00 for the Debtor’s time away from work to meet with counsel to attempt to
have this matter resolved, as well as appearing at an appropriate hearing on this matter.

WHEREFORE, Debtor requests that this Court enter an order holding in contempt, in
violation of 11 U.S.C. § 524, Kristen R. Thompson and KRT, LLC dba Thompson Law Firm.
The Debtor requests that this Court enter an award of compensatory damages in the amount of
$500 for the Debtor’s time and effort in attempting to resolve this matter, attorney fees to be
demonstrated at the conclusion of this matter, costs in the amount of $260 to reopen the
bankruptcy, damages for emotional distress in an amount to be demonstrated at the conclusion of
this matter, a non-compensatory fine in the amount of $5,000 against them, a civil fine of $100
per day until they take appropriate steps to terminate their litigation against the Debtor, and any
other relief that this Court deems proper. This Court should make the liability for any such
sanctions joint and several.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this _i4 _day of September, 2009.

BAUER & FRENCH

e

2d C. Hoskins OW
Debtor
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CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the __14  day of September, 2009, a truc and correct copy of the
foregoing was served upon:

Kristen R. Thompson ® First Class Mail
Thompson Law Firm 0O Hand Delivery
78 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 2 O Certified Mail
Meridian, 1D 83642-2923 O Facsimile

/s/ Q""’" %’\
/Jareﬂ' C. Hoskins T
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

THOMPSON LAW FIRM,
Plaintiff, Case No. CV-0C-2009-000929
V8. ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S
SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION

MICHAEL URWIN and GLORIA URWIN,
husband and wife, MIKE URWIN
ENTERPRISES, INC., MIKE URWIN
HOMES, and GLORIA URWIN'S REAL
ESTATE, INC,,

Defendants.

L

Currently before this Court is Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment. On June 25,
2009, both parties appeared before this Court for oral argument on this matter. At the conclusion
of that hearing the Court delayed taking this matter under advisement pending a possible
resolution of the matter and the submission of additional materials. No resolution having been
reached and the Court having received additional materials from both counsel, the Court finds
this matter to be fully submitted and issues the following memorandum, decision, and order.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Summary judgment is proper if “the pleadings, depositions, and admissions on file,

together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and

that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.” LR.C.P. 56(c). For purposes

OrderGrantingSummaryJudgment |
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of summary judgment, a Court construes the evidence liberally and draws all reasonable
inferences in favor of the nonmoving party. Hei v. Holzer, 139 Idaho 81, 84-85, 73 P.3d 94, 97-
98(2003).

Once the moving party establishes the absence of a genuine issue of material fact, the
burden shifts to the nonmoving party, who must then come forward with sufficient evidence to
create a genuine issve of material fact. Jd A party opposing a motion for summary judgment
“may noi rest upon the mere allegations or denials of that party's pleadings, but the party’s
response must set forth specific facts sht:;v;ring that there is a genuine issue for tral.” LR.C.P.
56(e). Such evidence may consist of affidavits or depositions, but “the Court will consider only
that material which is based upen personal knowledge and which would be admissible at trial.”
Harris v. State, Dep't of Health & Welfare, 123 Idaho 295, 297-98, 847 P.2d 1156, 1158- 59
(1992). *““[A] mere scintilla of evidence or only ‘slight doubt as to the facts’ is not sufficient to
create a genuine issue for purposes of summary judgment.” Samuel v. Hepworth, Nungester&
Lezamiz, Inc., 134 Idaho 84, B7, 996 P.2d 303, 306 (2000) (quoting Harpole v. Stm"e, 131 Idaho
437, 439, 958 P.2d 594, 596 (1958)).

DISCUSSION

Plaintiff, Thomson Law Firm, is a law firm located in Meridian, Idaho. The Defendants
are a Mr. and Ms. Urwin, as well as three (3) of their business entities. ' The Defendants retained
Plaintiff’s services for matters related to Defendants’ home construction and real estate brokerage

and development business, as well as in some personal matters.” Plaintiff is secking a judgment

! The Court notes the inconsistency in the spelling of Defendant Michac]l Urwin's first name. For purposes of this
case the Court will spell Mr. Urwin's name as it appears in the caption filed by the Plaintiff.
2 The Defendants have introduced no evidence to rebut the fact that they retained the Plzintiff The Plaintiff has

submitted a copy of the Reminer Agreement containing the Defendants' signatures in their capacity as agents of their
businesses and as personal guarantors. At most the Defendants have denied this allegation in their pleadings.

However, their pleading respouses have been inconsistent at best on this point. Accordingly, where this point was
not discussed or disputed in swmmary judgment the Court finds it unnecessary to discuss it herein.

OrderGranting Summaryfudgment 2
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for unpaid fees and costs resulting from services rendered pursuant to a Retainer Agreement
vetween Plaintiff and Defendants, signed December 22, 2005, and again on October I, 2007.
{Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 2 and admitted by Defendant Ms. Urwin at oral argument). The only
question before this Court for the purposes of determining this summary judgment motion is
whether and to what extent the debt has been discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

Although the Plaintiff did not dispute that Mr. Urwin was in bankruptey proccedings,
Plaintiff argues that such a fact is only a legitimate defense as applied to Defendant Mr. Urwin,
and only after he has provided adequate proof and notice of the discharge. Furthermore, Plaintiff
points out that even if Defendant Mr. Urwin’s discharge is valid, the remaining Defendants are
not included in that bankruptcy proceeding and have not been released of their debts under the
Retainer Agreement. Although Defendant Ms. Urwin has stated that she is currently involved in
personal bankrupicy proceedings, no proof of this has been provided.

The Defendants now provide this Court with three unauthenticated pages which appear to
be related to Mr. Urwin’s bankruptcy proceedings. However, no evidence has been presented as
to any bankruplcy proceedings involving the debts of Ms. Urwin or any of the Defendant
businesses. Accordingly, the Defendants have failed 1o show any material issue of fact regarding
the debt obligations of the following Defendants: Gloria Urwin, Mike Urwin Enterprises, Inc.,
Mike Urwin Homes, and Gloria Urwin’s Real Estate, Inc.. Therefore, summary judgment will be
granted as to these Defendants.

As to the remaining Defendant, Mr. Urwin, Plaintiff claims that the information provided
is insufficient to create an issue of material fact because she received the notice of the creditor’s
meeting afier the creditor’s meeting had taken place and the discharge of the debt was related to
his personal guarantee of the business’s debt only and not for the debts incured by him

personaily. In response, Defendant Ms. Urwin alleges that the Plaintiff altered the decument

OrderGrantingSummeryJudgment 3
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(Notice of Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Case, Meeting of Creditors, & Deadlines) so that it would
appear that the Plaintiff received the document in an untimely fashion. The Defendant alleges
that the Plaintiff altered the year of the document to make it appear untimely, by changing the
“2007" to a “2008.” The Court notes that while it does appear that the year the document was
received by Thompson Law Firm was hand-written over the stammped date, the change does not
appear to be fraudulent. The Defendant alleges that the Plaintiff actually received the document
on Ja-muary 10, 2007. This would be impossible, as the document was generated on July 16,
2007, more than six months later. Therefore, the Court finds there is no genuine issue as to the
date on which the Plaintiff received the Notice.

However, any quarrelling about notice and dates is of no consequence to this decision.
The issue of whether this debt obligation has been effectively discharged by the bankruptcy
proceedings has not been proven as a genuine issue of material fact. The Court may only
consider material which is based upon personal knowledge and which would be admissible at
trial. Harris v. State, Dep't of Health & Welfare, supra. The Defendant has attempted to submit
three (3) miscellancous pages related to Mr. Urwin’s bankruptcy. These documents appear to be
unauthenticated as is required for their admissibility under the Idaho Rules of Evidence. See
LR.E. 902, 1005. For this reason, the Court finds the Defendants have created no mare than a
slight doubt as to the existence of a material fact. Where the Defendant has failed to present
evidence which would raise a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Defendant Mr. Urwin's
debt has been released in bankruptey, the Court finds summary judgment must be granted against

Defendant Mr. Urwin along with all other Defendants.

OrderGrantingSummaryJudgment 4
td RFEHRARAANT utmJdn BTJOTH

00005



CONCLUSION
In accordance with the reasoning set forth above, Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary

Judgment is hereby GRANTED.

) o '
IT IS SO ORDERED AND DATED this /3 day of Iuly, 2009.
- '/—7

- /“ r - W
% WETHERELL i
Diktrict Judge

OrderGrantingSummaryJudgment §
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CERTIFICATE OF SERV]
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the l ‘ day of July 2009, I caused to be served a true and

correct copy of the foregoing document, by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:

Kristen R. Thompson U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
Thompson Law Firm Hand Delivery

78 SW Fifth Avenue Ovemight Delivery

Suite 2 . Facsimile Transmission
Meridian, Idaho 83642

208-888-7296 fax

Mike & Gloria Urwin \'C U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
Mike Urwin Enterprises, Iac., Hand Delivery

Mike Urwin Homes, Qvernight Delivery

Gloria Urwin Real Estate, Inc. Facsimile Transmission
PO Box 186

¥una, Idaho 83634

Aﬂ.cm of the Court

ORDER AND JUDGMENT - Page 3
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February 4, 2008 ' Randal J. French
rfrench@bauerandfrench.com

Kristen R. Thompson
Thompson Law Firm

55 SW 5th Ave Ste 150

‘ Mendlan, ID 83642-8638
Via fax: 888-7296

RE: Sadie Creek Marketing Group LLC v. Redcliff Devclopmcm‘. etal
Case No. CV OC 0701956
Debut Homes Inc. ef al v. Redcliff Development et af
Case No. CV OC 0711769 -
Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. ef af v, Beverly Bayan ef al

Case No. CV 07-1722
Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. et al v. Mark Holder e al

Case No. CV 07-1723 _
Mike Urwin Enterpiises Inc. ef af v. Alvin Smith ef af
Case No. CV 07-1719.

Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. ef al v. Micheel Tantilla

Case No, CV 07-1721

Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. et al v. Michae! Wampler
Case No. CV 07-1714

Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. ef af v. Karen McCreery et al

Case No. CV 07-5907
Reddington Eaterprises, Inc. v. Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. ef af
Case No. CV 07-513, CV 07-5134, CV 07-5135,CV 07-5137

Dear Kris:

Gloria Urwin provided to me copies of the pleadings, or, with respect to the last set of
cases, your memorandum in support of motion to consolidate case. I have reviewed each
of those matters filed. I assume that there are no other litigations that you are pursuing
for either Mike Urwin Enterprises, Inc., Gloria Urwin Real Estate, Inc., or

Michea] Urwin, personally.

From my review of the materials that have been provided to me, it appears that
Micheal Urwin is not, personally, a party to any of these cases. It appears that
Micheal Urwin is not personally seeking any remedy in any of these cases. It also does

BAUER & FRENCH

ATTORNEYS AT Law

150 TrellIn % PO Box 2736 & Boise, Idaho 83701-2730
(208) 383-0090 & Fax: (208) 383-0412
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Kristen R. Thompson
Thompson Law Firm
February 4, 2008
Page 2

- not appear that any of the opposmg parties are scekmg any award of damages against
Micheal Urwin pcrsona]ly

If you agree that, in each case, the party in interest is Mike Urwin Enterprises, Inc., or
Gloria Urwin Real Estate, please let me know. The assumed business name of
“Mike Urwin Homes” is an assumed business name for Mike Urwm Enterprises, Inc.
Therefore, that does not make Mlke Urwin, mdmdua.lly, a party to any of these

litigations.

On that basis, I can assure you that the bankrupicy estate does not own any of the causes
of action for or against Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. or Gloria Urwin Real Estate Inc.
These causes of action are not assets of the bankruptcy estate. That is because each
corporation is a separate legal person. Each corporation is distinct from Mlcheal Urwin,

as an individual.

Mike Urwin has filed a bankruptcy. Any assets which he owns directly are part of his
bankruptcy estate. These causes of action are not causes of action owned by Mike Urwin

directly.

Under these circumstances, there is no stay under 11 U.S.C. § 362(a) of any action by or
against these corporations to address claims against the corporations, or causes of action
which each corporation holds. The trustee does not have the ownership of these causes of

action.

In my view, you are fully authorized to proceed in these litigations without any approval
of the bankruptcy court.

Please let me know if you have any other questions or concerns. I will be communicating
directly with the trustee concerning afl of these matters. Ido not anticipate that the
trustee will take any different position.
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Kristen R. Thompson
Thompson Law Firm
February 4, 2008 o
Page 3

‘Thank you very much.

RJF/nrg
cc Micheal Urwin
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February 4, 2008 . Randal [ French
‘ rhench@bauerandfrench.com

Kristen R. Thompson
Thompson Law Firm

53 W 5th Ave Ste 150
Meridian, ID 83642-863%8

RE:

Via fax: 888-7296

Sadie Creck Marketing Group LLC v. Redcliff Development ef a
Case No. CV OC 0701956

Debut Homes Inc. ef al v. Redcliff Development ef o/

Case No. CVOC Q711769 -

Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc, ef of v, Bevitly Bayan ¢r af

Case No, CV 07-1722

Mike Urwin Emterprises Inc, ef a v. Mark Holder et al

Case No. CV 07-1723

Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. e al v, Alvin Smith ef af

Case No. CV 07-1719

Mike Urwin Enterprises Inc. ef of v. Michae] Tantilla

Case No. CV 07-1721

Mike Urwin Enterprises Tnc. et af v, Michae! Wampler

Case Na. CV (7-1714

Milke Urswin Enterprises Inc. ef af v. Karen McCreery ef af

Case No. CV 07-5907 _

Reddington Enterprises, Ine. v, Mike Urwin Enterptises Inc. e af
Case No. CV 07-513, CV 07-5134, CY 07-3135, CV 07-5137
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Gloria Uruin 20088989439 P-

THOMPSON LAW FIRM
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
78 SW Fifth Avenue, Suita 2
Meridian, Idaho 83642-2923

Telephooe: (208) 188-7278
Facsbmile: (208) 888-7296
E-mail: TLFoffae@rol.com

Fuly 7, 2009

Judge Michael E. Wetherell
Ada County Courthouse
200 W. Front Street

Boise, ID 83702-7300

Re: Thompson Law Firm v. Michae! Urwin, et al
Case CV OC 0500929

Dear Judpe:

_ Consistent with your ruling from the bench on my Motion for Summary Judgment, I am
writing to up-date you as to the status of our settlement negotiations in the above referenced
matter, It appears that my former clients, Michael and Gloria Urwin and their corporate entities,
Mike Urwin Enterprises and Gloria Urwin Real Estate have chosen not to accept my settlement
offer in the matter significantly discounting the amount due and owed on their accounts. [ have
advised them on several occasions that I would be seeking attorney’s fees and costs under the
provisions of Idabo Code 12-120(3) which allows for these fees end costs in this type of a
transaction. Therefore, I would request that the court rule on our Motion for Summary Judgment
along with fees and costs and provide us with your opinion and order.

, I have also written to Mr. and Mrs. Urwin (copy enclosed) and advised them that 1 have
received only limited documentation (three (3) miscellancous unauthenticated pages) from them
regarding the alleged discharge in bankruptcy of debt to Michael Urwin but only as to a personal
guarantee on his corporate debt to our law fim. We have received nothing from their

bankruptcy counsel.

These documents have serious problems with filing dates, notification, and dismissal.
The alleged date of the creditor’s meeting is posted six (6) months before the notice was (if at
all) provided. The discharge in bankruptcy as to our fim is only as to Mike Urwin’s personal
guarantee of a corporate debt, not to him personally. Thus, I have not been provided with any
creditable evidence that proper notification was made or that the debt was, in fact discharged. I
do not believe the debt was comectly or legally dismissed. Further, and troubling, Mrs. Urwin
now threatens bapkruptcy in what appears to be an attemnpt to avoid the pending judgment of this
court {correspondence of June 29" enclosed). -

COPRPY
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Glaria Uruwin 2088989435 [ ]

Judge Michael E. Wetherell
Page 2
July 7, 2009

 Mr, Urwin simply has not provided me with sufficient substentiating documentation from
any valid source to make me believe notice was given and a proper discharge was made. Nor has
he, as a defendant in this action, provided the court or the record with any documentation to
support his position. The court record under which my summary judgment motion must be
reviewed is completely devoid of supporting documentation of bankruptcy in any form.

Thus, I believe there is nothing before the court to present any issuc of material fact that
would defcat summary judgment as to all defendants. All presented information as to the
defendants remains the same. As a courlesy fo the court I am providing a proposed order for
your consideration based upon the pleading and oral argument of the parties held on June 25%.

Consistent with your bench ruling, 1 as-sume you will be issuing your decision and order

regarding my Motion for Summary Judgment at your convenience. I have copied the defendants
on this letter and all appropriate attachments. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

KRTH)j

Enclosures

cc: Micheel & Gloria Urwin |

.11
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o ECHFRARAAQANT

Kristen R. Thompson JUL 13 208
THOMPSON LAW FIRM

78 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2 ). DAVID NAVARRQ, Cleé
Meridian, Idaho 83642-2923 By DN Ty
Telephone Number: (208) 888-7278

Facsimile Number: (208) 888-7296

LS.B. #4033

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

THOMPSON LAW FIRM,

Plaintiff, Case No. CV OC 0900929

Vs, ORDER AND JUDGMENT
MICHAEL URWIN and GLORIA URWIN,
husband and wife, MIKE URWIN
ENTERPRISES, INC., MIKE URWIN
HOMES, and GLORJA URWIN’S REAL
ESTATE, INC,,

Defendants,

THIS COURT having heard argument on Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment and
being fully advised,

HEREBY ORDERES that the Defendants, jointly and severally, shall be responsible for
and shall pay to the Plaintiff the sum of $78,288.39 as of July 3, 2009, which represents the debt
owed by the Defendants to the Plaintiff under the terms and conditions o the contract entered into

by the partics. Further, interest shall continue to accrue on the unpaid Judgment at the statutory

rate ofinterest.q (L)&’% r‘,\_a —“ Wr‘_,l__.rl-g)’

ORDER AND JUDGMENT - Page 1
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THIS COURT also awards, pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-120 (3), attorney’s fees and
costs for this action to the Plaintiff, an amount to be approved by the Court.

\p—
Dated this [ day of Tuly 2009.

MIKE WETHERELL
Michael E. Wetherell, District Judge

ORDER AND JUDGMENT - Page 2
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
|1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on the J . day of July 2009, I caused to be served a true and

correct copy of the foregoing document, by the method indicated below, and addressed to the

following:
Kristen R. Thompson 2 U.8. Mail, postage prepaid
Thompson Law Firm : Hand Delivery
78 SW Fifth Avenue Ovemight Delivery
Suite 2 Facsimile Transmission
Meridian, Idaho 83642

208-888-7296 fax

Mike & Gloria Urwin 7 U.S. Mail, postage prepaid
Mike Urwin Enterprises, Inc., Hand Delivery
Mike Urwin Homes, Overnight Delivery
Gloria Urwin Real Estate, Inc. Facsimile Transmission
PO Box 186

- Kuna, 1daho 83634

o w Gt—
JJ‘F" Clerk of the Court

ORDER AND JUDGMENT - Page 3
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Gloria Urwin 20868989439 [

FILED
AM.... P

FEB 3 2 2009

J. DAVID NAVARRO, Clerik
By J. RANDALL.
OEPUTY

é/ﬂﬁ?ﬂ Mrww

F_El Name of Party Filing This Document

2D Apx 15l

Meiling Addrass (Sireel or Post Office Box}

Koa Tn  §3a03Y

City. Sfate and Zip Code

Z0¥- 895 FHD

Te:aphona Number
[N THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE __ J-ouRTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THECOUNTYOF ___ANA

"""} -~ - ~ - -
L}mmmm{ J_:'}u.) FiRM | caseno. "V W 29650927
T Plaintiff,
ANSWER
M;ch:.ff Llr,u ,.{ cr(:..uﬂ L/r.u

i Fee Category:

Heud Efnul. ,d.rz. Defendant. Filing Fee: §
('-;ﬂ-.-,it {fr s, fT/'C!{&'A/‘(/b-lrf nu.rl-..na cit LUIf"f { ‘/‘,,_,,,1 e 7 ﬁr_,.; / Jﬂ__(f ( v
(your name), Ui ke 1 dnva JH"{"D{)I{J in . for histher Amwel 1o the

\Sl-r'm.h 43S / /?f’l :uﬂ }au i TL . Slates:

1.} admit the follnwing paragraphs (llst sach paragraph number):

VII : f-blf"H'| rMerer, Wr-_/ { e 4 r-la'T'thﬁ Lidgs Pad St aves (R l Llrw, o B ‘S}-"f ;H_ .
2.1 dt.ny the Following paragraphs (lis1 each paragraph number):

\[ qOuLe;( ol Thet wes Aue OVer i;DO DlJQPJ o "2,5Lu(7 'fu‘:;

".mlf-u,J ﬂJ-u dadd pl J J L l 74 u’v HL’;‘M?) f?.] ' Ln_[uu muf m;nl 771*-71?,95:.'77 ‘L,u
-hr*rﬂ i5 t_/c..m‘ur‘w :IJ: I/[ac\ 4 “Th 5 nL.»- \ o
OvVerPadcl 4 VfI;T‘ 7 VI Thiwpson Lises Furm hoss beces

ANSWER ' PAGE 1
CAQ) (v 3-2

00021



Gloria Urwin 20909893439 p-5

3. [ deny the {oilowing paragraphs because 1 do not have enough information to admit or

deny them (list each paragraph number):

4.[>] I deny the portion of paragraph i 1] thatstates: the Oy Foietin, v

/ f o S P
lLir e Wrusde o R f}g:au;lfu: cb nlnufﬂm L-.-w et 12 .ﬁ:lc).-ﬁ('u_#- -f'ﬂ.amr'

IETEN 1902 T T Y KA AW UR Y SR Hepe.ds ool ax Setera | Feg.s L) ST foer .
y i1 ofioclcends ot C.;J‘Jr‘)(,ﬂfhar-‘ n’.b,:

ﬂ—"';‘—ﬁém‘u}n‘ LA S u-'-.’#r Mrz./l-m/ 1'- EI/NH-' b( il emaining. portian_ofthat
paragraph.
5. [X11 deny the portion of pavagraph _ \/ . that siates: (70 Tew e

éﬂp&mn. 88 wrg !)ffnJan# _Src-hAn-éz i i s s pl il o2 fi

The -}D|-.~un«rrﬂ- el 2ot 17 Flad -fllu.bf Ll lef J.;uf Fheips r-?-lf-}'ﬂ,u.? iecs # lrzrs .

L’{,JM %31 l-ag,\smd alod dﬁng--Hm and 1 admit the remaining podion-of that
paragraph.

6. ] deny everything 1 did not admit.

7.w/l wanl the Complaint dismissed,

ATFIRMATIVE DEFENST(S)

(State ench aflirmative defense that applies in a separate paragraph - see [.R.C.P. 8(2))

1 I3
J\Sr—dn,wﬁen"n‘lLro.J jCC’ J.’ genet im’urc :.'HC (!M'{.‘d}a catral g

-LD ref I-)S LrES ’2/{ akbs u_n‘H -r.’& #l Neendy a i)(”h.aj%’-ﬁ Lt ‘h‘c plen l"

Thyung . ..J-—ﬂ-‘-'f_n.n‘!ﬁ'i“nru 8‘-_“:.4.5.
o) T ] 7

ANSWER PAGE 2
CACCL 32

00022



Gloria Urwin 2088989439 p.6

VILL, ses exhibit A, eyxhibit "B exhibit ‘C” CChuclele 8

Shino: gy 1ihd wies e (ot ol s o4 7 ALE Lrel T oo\ voe Lede (o .
Dotened Claeuma= o~ my ch? &ﬂﬁru.p‘hrq winech co U ilye | 1ed an——{f"'b‘-“f .
VERIFICATION: | swear [ have reed fhis Answer and state that all fxets included are true,

WHEREFORE, I ask the Court ta enter the orders requested above,

DATE __ 20 .

Signature

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of .20

Netary Public for !daho
Residing at:
My Commission expires:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify | served a copy to: (name all parties or their aftorneys in the case, other than yourself)
Keishens P TThompsuv

Thowipson Laus T pyl [T By Mail
(Name) )
_7% Sw 5% fve, 5te 2 By fax

(St{jet or Post Office Address) _
Merialng _ TD  F2p42- 213 [] By personal delivery
(City. State, and Zip Code)

(] By mail

[] By fax

[[] By personal delivery

{(Name)

(Street or Post Office Address)

(City, State, and Zip Code)

Date;
. I e ) e .
e "J""‘I;“""":” J i lrdeg? /_//.-,.-J.,-/
* Signature ) Typed/printed Name of Party Signing
ANSWER PAGE 3
CADCv 32
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12:.01 PM

01.28/08
Accrual Dasis

Total

Date

2007
THMo2007
6/52007
592007
41312007
3/20/2007
2152007
2122007
11072007
12112/2008
111372006
82006
611472006
14222005

Find Report

All Transaclions

Mike Urwin Homes

Num A, Name Amount Balance

— ——— ——— . -

6771 Thompson Law Firm -10,000.00 -10.000.00
6708 Thompson Law Firm -18,382 63 -28,382.63
6672 Thompson Law Fim -15,026.40 -43,409.03
8642 Thompson Law Firm -17,279.71 -60,688.74
6606 Thompson Law Formn -10,398.82 -71,087.56
6581 Thotnpaon Law Fiem -9478.78 -80,566.34
6547 Thompson Law Finm -8,389.95 -88,956.29
8543 Thompson Law Fimn -725.00 -89.681.29
6493 Thompson Law Firm -3,.438.39 -93,120.68
6431 Thompson Law Firm 0.00 -93,120.658
6365 Thompson Law Firm -751.97 -93.872 65
8132 Thompson Law Fim -352.83 -04.,255.44
6057 Thompsan Law Firm -1,809.07 -96.064.55
5674 Thompson taw Frm -4,000.00 -100.064.55
-100,064.55 -100,064.55

u

Page 1
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WHITE PETERSON

ATTORNEYS ATLAW
TINOTHY 3. CALLISTIR WHITE PETERSON, P.A.
Kvin R Devus CANYON PARK AT THE IDAHO CENTER mu"m:m'm
JULIE KLBON Pt 5700 B. FRANKLIN RD_, SUITE 200 TaDD A, ROSSMAN
:: F. 0::;7, m NAMPA, INARO B3687-7901 Swea D STEWART
TTHEW A JOLNSON -
TeL. (208) 4659272 Termencs R Wiare
Wuuu:.mn_ FAX (208) 4564405 . DEam P WiLkeeon
EMAIL: jkfi@whikcpeicrson.com *  Also admitied in OR
** Al admitied in WA
March 18, 2003

VIA FACSIMILE and EMAIL BB8-7296

Kristin Thompson
Thompson Law Firm

55 SW Fifth Ave., Suite 150
Meridian, ID 83642

Re:  Mike and Gloria Urwin / Thompson Lien

Dear Ms. Thompson:

As you kmow, Mike and Gloria Urwin are attempting to close on several properties in
Canyon County, Idaho. The closings were to occur at the cod of last week, but have been delayed
duc to “charging liens” you have filed for attomeys fees. Although your liens (recorded
February 8, 2008) state the amount due on the date of recording is $349.85, you have advised the
closing agent you require $6,000 in order to release the liens.

While I did receive your email yesterday explaining you simply want to be paid, I can
find no authority that anthorizes your licns against the real property. Idaho Code 3-205 allows
an attomey lien to attach to a client’s cause of action, verdict, or fudgment. 1t does not anthorize
liens agninst the client’s real property, even where the real property is the subject matter of the
litigation.

What you appear to have recorded are non-consensual liens as defined by Idaho Code
'45-1701(3).  Again, however, we aware of no basis or authority for you to encumber the real
property.  Accordingly, we are ing that you rclease all liens recorded against the
properties by noon on Wednesday March 19™ so that the pending transactions can close.

If you refuse to release your liens, the Urwins will have no choice but obtain an order to
show cause regarding the validity of your liens. See Idabo Code 45-1703. If the Urwins are
required to initiate an action to avoid your liens, they will be entitled to the greater of $5,000 or
actual damages, as well as attorney’s fees. See Idaho Code 45-1705.

The last thing the Urwins need is another lawsuit and we hope you will cooperate,
However, with the sales already delayed, there is no other option for them.

o 00025



March 18, 2008
Page two

If [ have missed something and you have euthority for your actions, please advise me
immediately so we can discuss this matter.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

P

JKF/cg . S

cc! Client
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Libgation Guarantee (Rev, 6-92}
Guarantee Form No. 1

Paragraph Number:
Lien Claimant:

Mailing Address:

Paragraph Number:
Lien Claimant:
Mailing Address:
Paragraph Number:

Lien Claimant:

Mailing Address:

Guarantee No.: 4109-13124083

Schedule B, Exception # 20
ALLOWAY ELECTRIC COQ., INC.

502 E. 45TH, GARDEN CITY, ID 83714

Schedule B, Exception # 21
ELECTRICAL WHOLESALE SUPPLY CO., INC,

P.0. BOX 5066, IDAHO FALLS, ID 83405

Schedule 8, Exception # 23
KRISTEN R. THOMPSON, ESQ., THOMPSON LAW FIRM

55 SW 5TH AVENUE, SUITE 150, MERIDIAN, IDAHO 83642

First American Title
-1 /;

Cvh oL /il

Page No.: 8
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Liigation Guarantee (Rev, 6-92) Guarantee No.: 4109-1224083

Guarantee Form No. 1 Page No.: 6
23. Lien for Attomey's Fees In favor of Kristen R. Thompson, Esq., Thompson Law Firm
Against: Mike Urwin Enterprises, Inc., and Gloria Urwin Real Estate, Inc.
Amotmt: $35,946.79
Recoded: February 27, 2008
Reawding Information: 108022104 and 108022105
Affects: Entire Subdivision EXCEPT Lots 1-4 in Block 1

NOTE: Should you have any questions regerding items refermed (o herein, or need copies of
documents, please contact Barbara Ford, Title Officer, of First American Title and Escrow
Company at 5465 W Emerald St, Ste 260, Bolse, ID 83704, or call (208)375-0700.

st Amarican Tiie
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Glor'ﬂ Urwin 2088589433

June 29, 2009

Kristen Thompson
Thompson Law Firm

55 SW 5™ Ave, Ste#150
Meridian 1D 83642

RE: CS# CV OC 0900929
Kris,

Pursuant to the hearing we had on Friday June 26" 2009 in front of Judge

Wetherell, and his request that 1 provide you with a copy of Micheal’s Bankruptcy
information (which you claimed under oath to have no knowledge of) enclosed you will
find copies of the Bankruptcy notice, discharge and copy of schedule F showing your
firm listed. Please note: the Bankruptcy notice, “is a copy sent to your office and
stamped by your staff".

I suspect that there will be a withdrawal filed by you as soon as possible, as pursuing the
complaint the in the matter of which you have, is a “clear” violation of the U.S
Bankruptcy Code.

Also, | have never received any written offers to settle as you mentioned in court, and
even ifI did, I would have rejected it, because of the financial hardship we continue to
endure which in our cpinion was largely contributed by you.

{ am also informing you once again, that Iam filing bankruptey and you will TECceive
notice of my bankruptcy filing with-in a week from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,
Gloria Urwin

Enclosures; Micheal Urwin’s, Notice of BKR, Discharge and copy of Schedule F,
showing Thompson Law firm inctuded in BKR.
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Gloria Uruwin 2088989439

THOMPSON LAW FIRM
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
78 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2
Meridian, Idaho 836422923

Telcphono: (208) 838-7278
Facsimile: (208) 888-7296
E-mail: TLFoffico@uol.com

July 7, 2009

Michae] & Gloria Urwin
PO Box 186
Kuna, ID 83634

Re:  Summary Judgment and Invoices

Dear Mike & Gloria:

1 again write to you to confirm what appears to be your intention not to accept our
proposed settlement offer. The expiration of the settlement offer of July 3, 2009 has now passed.
Since you are maintaining you have never received this settlement offer, I sent you, in my
previous letter, an additional copy along with the computer generated delivery confirmation
showing the letter was delivered to your post office box on June 23", The total amount due and
owing is now $78,288.39. I have written to Judge Wetherell advising him that you have not
accepted our proposed settlement offer of $75,000 and request that he provide us with his
judgment and order on our summary judgment as well as our request for fees and costs. As you
lnow, and as I advised you previously, under fdaho Code 12-120(3) 1 have asked for all related
fees and costs for having to bring the lawsuit to seek payment on your debt.

This letter also confirms that T have received very limited information from you regarding
the alleged discharge of debt owing in Mike's bankruptcy. i have reviewed the dates on these
documents and they in no way support your position. Further, they raise grave concerns as to the
correctness of the bankruptcy as a whole. Since I received only three (3) pages from you with no
comprehensible information on the actual filing or notification to the firm, I will only be

“providing the court with notice of what you sent to me. As you know, the notification you sent
to me (and provided to me before) did not contain any natice of your intent to discharge debt to
the firm and was received (if at all) some six (6) months after the meeting of creditors. Without
proper notification and opportunity to participate in the process, the discharge is invalid and may
be fraudulent. '

.12
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Gloria Uruin 2088989439 p.13

Michael & Gloria Urwin
Page 2
July 7, 2009

KRTAhlj

cc:  Judge Michael E. Wetherell
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| ECErYED
¥ "

S AU 21 2009 )
BY: THOMPSON LAW FIRM
------------------ ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
78 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2
Meridian, Idaho 83642-2923

Telephone: (208) B3%-7278
Facsimile: (208) 838-7296
E-mail: TLFoffice(@aol.com

August 20, 2009

Randal J. French
Bauer & French
PO Box 2730
Boise, ID 83701

Re:  Your correspondence of August 11, 2009 / Michael Urwin

Dear Mr. French:

I am in receipt of your letter of August 11, 2009. You and I have been exchanging
telephone calls. This is my response to your request for payment to Mr. Urwin. First, I was
never named in his bankruptcy. My firm appears nowhere in his bankruptey, on Schedule F, or
any other schedule filed by your firm. There is no mailing label for my firm filed with the court.
1 have spoken with Judge Myers’ clerk and reviewed all information on PACER. I find there is
no indication of our claim or of any discharge of a claim ever occurring. Therefore, your
troubling letter is in error. I intend to exercise all of my legal rights to collect what is owed from
your client. [ assume that this closes the matter unless you have other information which you

care to provide to me.

KRT/tlj
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